## NEW SHOREHAM SCHOOL DISTRICT BLOCK ISLAND SCHOOL

Policy: BAJ

The Clerk shall be appointed by the School Committee at the organizational meeting. The term of office of the Clerk shall be one year. The duties of the Clerk shall be:

- 1. To attend all meetings of the School Committee and to keep records of its proceedings;
- 2. To be responsible for notifying members of all meetings of the School Committee;
- 3. To be responsible for arranging publication of all legal notices with regard to New Shoreham School Department business and meetings as required by law;
- 4. To keep a separate file of all policy resolutions of the School Committee as follows:
  - a. The Clerk shall keep a master copy of this general statement of policy with marginal references to all changes and amendments thereto so that correct copies of the statement and amendments shall always be available for distribution to School Committee members and members of the staff, and for examination by the public.
  - b. The Clerk shall keep a file of such statements of policy as may from time to time be adopted which are not a part of this general statement. Copies of such statements shall be at all times available for distribution to School Committee members or members of the staff, and for examination by the public.
- 5. To furnish copies of the minutes of all School Committee meetings to all members of the New Shoreham School Committee. Minutes shall be kept in a bound book for inspection;
- 6. To give immediate notice to the Town Council of any person elected or appointed as an officer of the New Shoreham School Committee.

Adopted: 9/20/99

New Shoreham School District, Block Island School